

No. 98-1167

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E D

DEC 3 1999

CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDWARD CHRISTENSEN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
FIRE FIGHTERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS A. WOODLEY \*  
General Counsel,  
International Association  
of Fire Fighters  
MULHOLLAND & HICKEY  
1125 15th Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 833-8855  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
\* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DECISION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT IS INCON- SISTENT WITH THE LANGUAGE AND LEG- ISLATIVE PURPOSE OF THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT .....	5
II. BECAUSE FORCED COMP TIME USAGE IS INCONSISTENT WITH § 207(o), AN EM- PLOYER MAY NEVER FORCE AN EM- PLOYEE TO USE ACCRUED COMP TIME, WHETHER PURSUANT TO AN "AGREE- MENT" WITH ITS EMPLOYEES PURPORT- ING TO ALLOW SUCH A CONDITION OR OTHERWISE .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960) .....	7
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981) .....	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	10
<i>Bodie v. City of Columbia, S.C.</i> , 934 F.2d 561 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Braddock v. Madison County, Ind.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (S.D.Ind. 1998) .....	15
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945) .....	4, 6, 11, 14, 15, 13
<i>Calderon v. Witvoet</i> , 999 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Dillard v. Harris</i> , 885 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1989) ..	17
<i>Gaby v. Omaha Home for Boys</i> , 140 F.3d 1184 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	6
<i>Harrison v. City of Clarksville, Tenn.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 810 (M.D.Tenn. 1990) .....	19
<i>Heaton v. Moore</i> , 43 F.3d 1176 (8th Cir. 1994) ..	9, 13, 14
<i>Hellmers v. Town of Vestal</i> , 969 F. Supp. 837 (N.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	9
<i>Local 2203 v. West Adams</i> , 877 F.2d 814 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Local 2961, IAFF v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 685 F. Supp. 513 (E.D.N.C. 1987) .....	17
<i>Lynn's Food Stores, Inc. v. United States</i> , 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	15, 16
<i>Moreau v. Harris County</i> , 158 F.3d 241, 247 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Moreau v. Klevenhagen</i> , 508 U.S. 22 (1993) .....	7, 13
<i>Morehead v. City of Pearl, Miss.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 175 (S.D.Miss. 1990) .....	19
<i>Nevada Employees Association v. Bryan</i> , 916 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	7, 17
<i>Rotondo v. City of Georgetown, S.C.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 369 (D.S.C. 1994) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Walling v. Helmerich &amp; Payne, Inc.</i> , 323 U.S. 37 (1944) .....	6
FEDERAL STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 203 (d) and (x) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 207 (a) (1) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 207 (j) .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 207 (o) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 216 (e) .....	16, 17
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 553.23 (a) (2) .....	17, 18
29 C.F.R. § 553.23 (c) .....	18
29 C.F.R. § 553.25 (c) (2) .....	18
29 C.F.R. § 553.222 (c) .....	16, 17
29 C.F.R. § 778.114 (a) .....	16
